Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]Attachment


ORDINANCE 2008-1050
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND LIBERTY DEVELOPMENT OF FLORIDA, LLC, (CCAS NO. 31990), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO FEBRUARY 22, 2016, FOR A PROJECT KNOWN AS “PLAZA NORTH”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 106.7 ACRES FOR 250 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING UNITS, 200,000 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF SHOPPING CENTER USE, 20,000 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF GENERAL OFFICE SPACE, 8,000 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF RESTAURANT USE, AND 2,500 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF SERVICE STATION USE WITH 12 FUELING POSITIONS, IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 11, ON THE NORTH SIDE OF DUNN AVENUE BETWEEN INTERSTATE 295 AND WINGATE DRIVE NORTH, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Liberty Development of Florida, LLC, concerning development (CCAS No. 319990) located in Council District 11, on the north side of Dunn Avenue between Interstate 295 and Wingate Drive North, to extend the Duration of Agreement to February 22, 2016, subject to all other terms and conditions in the original Development Agreement approved by Ordinance 2005-1059-E; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of First Amendment to Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Liberty Development of Florida, LLC, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Development Agreement Liberty 1st Amend.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]Attachment

_1288767233/08-1050.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is

made and entered into this __ day of , 2008, between THE CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (herein after, the “City”),

and Liberty Development of Florida, LLC (hereinafter referred to as, “Liberty”.

RECITALS
A. Liberty Development of Fla, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “ Liberty”) and the

City entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS # 31990 with an Effective Date of

February 22, 2006, as recorded in Official Records Book 13014, Pages 1485-1502 of the current
public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development Agreement”).

B. The real property subject to the Development agreement is located in Duval
County, Florida (the “Property”). A legal description of the Property is set forth in the
Development Agreement in Exhibit “A.” as said term is defined herein.

C. The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
. permit development of 250 single family dwelling units (ITE Code 210) 200,000 of enclosed
square feet of shopping center (ITE Code 820) and 20,000 square feet of general office space
(ITE Code 710) 8,000 enclosed square feet of high turnover sit-down restaurant space (ITE Code
832), a 2500 enclosed square feet gasoline service station with convenience market with 12
fueling positions (ITE Code 845).

D. The Development Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which

expires on February 22, 2011.

E. To date, none of the development has been finished.
i K AR il 3":‘-:_" AT i 1wl
F:s D FORINVED
OCT <z« OCT 20 20081+ 4
PR Page 1-of 11
R A BN
F. Liberty requests an extension of the duration of the Development Agreement due
to changing market conditions which have rendered the original schedule obsolete.
G. The parties desire to extend the termination date an additional five (5) years until

February 22, 2016.

H. The r_equ-ired pubiic meeting and two public hearings on this Amendment were
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163,3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before the Land Use and Zoning (LUZ) Committee
of the City Council, and the City Council.

L. This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 153.3237, Florida Statutes,
which authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the parties, and
pursuant to Chapter 655, Part ]I, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the exhibits required
by Ordinance Code Section 655.206(g) are attached hereto as Exhibits A through H.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the

performance thereof, the parties agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated by
reference.
2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Amendment. All proper terms appearing in

this Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined in the
Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

a. Amendment to Development Agreement.  Pursuant to Section

163.3237, Florida Statutes, Sections 655.206(f) and (g), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 15 (c)
of the Development Agreement, the parties hereby agree to amend the Development Agreement

to extend the Duration of Agreement until February 22, 2016.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 11
3. Obligation of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this

agreement, Liberty shall pay to the City an annual fee for each year that this Amendment is in
effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of this Amendment and

continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The Annual fee due hereunder shall equal

the application fee for a CRC calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on each
such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). The CMSO shall provide Liberty with an annual
written notice of the fee payment due hereunder and Liberty shall have a period of thirty (30)
days after its receipt of such notice from the CMSO within which to pay such annual fee,
provided, however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of
the Effective Date of this Amendment If Liberty fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30)
days after its receipt of written notice from the CMSO, then the City may terminate this
Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth in section 655.206, Ordinance Code. Pursuant to
Ordinance Code Section 655.306(g) (1) (i), there are no additional impacts due to the proposed
amendment to extend the Duration of the Development Agreement.

4. Miscellaneous.

a. All Other Terms Remain in Effect.  All other terms and conditions in the

Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

b. Recording.  This Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of
Duval County, Florida. A copy of this Amendment shall be delivered by the City to the state
land planning agency of the Statc-: of Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days after this
Amendment is recorded in the public records.

c. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective thirty (30) days

after it is received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.

3 EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 11
d. Necessary Procedures . The parties represent, warrant and agree that

this Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which
relate to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment.

e. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this Amen_dme_m are for_
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Amendment.

f. Severability. If any part of this Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Amendment shall

continue to be enforceable.

‘CITY’

APPROVED: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
BY:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL, Its:  Mayor

as attorney for the City
BY:

Corporation Secretary

Liberty Development of Florida, LLC

—

Its: Management

EXHIBIT 1
Page 4 of 11
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Sworn to and subscribed before me this __ day of , 2008, by John Peyton,
the Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, who is personally known to me or who has produced valid
driver’s license identification and who has taken an oath: - - - - - -

Notary Public, State of Florida

Name:

My commission Expires
My commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _ _ day of , 2008, by
, the Corporation Secretary of the City of Jacksonville, who is personally
known to me or who has produced valid driver’s license identification and who has taken an
oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida

Name:

My commission Expires
My commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

pardgf sk

The foregoing instrument was ackhowledged before me this /6 day of M, 2008, by

thef_&nd,_ﬂ_w_of ‘ f 4a lor}dacorporation.
is personally known“/to me or has pro lced” as

identification.

Notary PGble€, ﬁ/F lorida

iR S JENNIFER L GRANT Name: L bf&*d'
:';',lp '.f",... Notary Pubhe, Slate of Flonda
'i'.‘\;’ 3 My Comm Expires iug 2%, 2000 My commission Expires 8 24 11D
e s 4
'f.:‘.?...-&‘ Comm No G a3620/ My commission Number is: ¥ P S9020 2

EXHIBIT 1
Page 5 of 11
EXHIBIT “A”
A portion of the Easl one-hqll of Sectlon S, Township | Soulh, Ronge 26 Cost,
= Dusol County, Florido, being more particulorly descrived as Io"ofvs._COMMENCINC i
ot the Northeosl corner of soid Section 5; thence Bouth 0027°06" Eost, dlong 1
the Eosl line of soid Section 5. o distonce of 828 B4 feet to o point sifuote in
the Southwesterly righl of way line of Inlerstate Highwoy 295 and/or Stofe
| Rood 9A (o 300 fool right of woy as now eslablished by the Stote of Florido
Department of Transporiolion Right of Woy Mop Section 72001-2410) for o
POINT OF BEGINNING, thence continue South 00°27°06” Eost, olong said Eost line F
t of Section 5, o distance of 1,827.46 fast lo the Southeost corner of the
Northeast 1/4 of soid Seclion 5; thence South 89°'38'02" West, clong the
Northerly line of those certom lands described in Officlol Records Volume 10715,
Page 101 ond olong the Northerly ing of those certoin lgnds described in Officiol 1
l Records Volume 10215, Poge 1222 6nd clong the Northerly line of those certain
londs described in Deed Book B18, Poge 88, oll of the Current Public Records of
said County, 1,312.26 feet to the Northwes! corner of soid losl mentioned londs;
thence Soulh 00°49°317 Eosi, olong the West fine of soid lost mentioned fonds
| ond clong the West line of those certoin lands described in Officiol Records
volume 6307, Page 1529 ond olong the Westerly line of those cerlaoin londs
described in Officiol Records Yolume 8108, Poge 2350 ond olong the Westerly
line ol those cerlon lands desgribed in Officiol Records Volume 7604, Poge 2358,
l ali of soid Current Public Records. 1,320 00 fest Lo the Southwes! corner of
soid lost mentioned londs, thence North 89°5512" Eost, along the Southerly line
ol soid lost mentioned lands ond along the Southerly line of those cerlain londs
described in Officiol Records Volume 8120, Page 1367, of sald Current Public
I Records, 964.45 feel (o the Southeasl corner of soid iost menlioned londs;
thence Norlh 89'47'23" Eost, along the Southerly righi of woy fine of Wingots
Rood (0 60 foot right of woy), 35,58 feel; thence South 02°02'10" Eost, porallel
lo. ond 300 feet Westerly ol, when meosured ot ‘right ongles lo the Westerly
l right of woy line of Wingote Road, ond olong the Westerly line of those certoin
tonds described in Official Records Volume 8244, Poge 2125 ond olong the
Westerly line of those certoin londs described in Officiol Records Volume 7116,
Page 753 ond olong the Westerly liné of those cerloin londs described In Officiol
l Records Volume 8583, Poge 826 ond olong ths Westerly line of those certoin
londs described In Officiol Records Yolume 9843, Page 2248, ond olong the
Weslerly line of lhose certain londs described in Officiol Records Volume 8244, ]
Page 2123, oll of soid Current Public Records, 1,001.13 feet; thenca South 89' j
I 12°48" West, 330 feet Northerly of, ond porcilel to the South line of soid
Section 5, o distance of 33.01 feet; thence North 02'02'10" West, paraltel to
ond 333 feet Wesierly of when measured ol right ongles to said Westerly right

[RoOM ik

. S
o ——

of woy line of Wingote Rood, 333.91 feet; thence South 89'11'56" West, olong ‘A
| the Northerly hne of those certain londs described in deed recorded in Officlol -J:',
Records Volume 7896, Poge 214 of sgid Currenl Public Records, 981.03 feel to 5l

the Northwesl corner thareof, thence South 00°49°31" Cost, olong the Westerly

; line of sold los\ mentioned londs, 549.52 feet to o poinl situqte in the

l Northerly Right of Woy Line of Dunn Avenus vs now estoblished by the
oforementioned Stols of Florido Deportment of Tronsportation Right of Way Mop
Section 72001-2410, thence South 89°12'48" West, olong seld Neortherty Right of
Woy Line, 550.19 feet to on ongle point In sold right of woy line; thence North

l 83°49'33" west, olong the Northerly Limited Access Right of Woy Line of sold
Interstote Highwoy 295, o distonce of 561.80 feet. thence North 37°50'29" West, L
clong the Northeosterly Limited Access Right of Woy Line of sold Interslate

l Highway 295, o distonce of 345.04 leel; thence North 1513'32" Eost, olong the
Eosterly vight of woy line of soid Interstote Highwoy 295, soid righl of woy being
vorioble In widlh, o distonce of 424.84 feel ‘to the poinl of curvoture of o
curve concove Eosterly and hoving o rodlus of 2,770.79 feet: thence Northerly

-—i arouad and olong the orc of gald curve ond contiauing along sald Easterly right 4

—

of woy line, §12.71 feet. so0id orc being sublended by o chord bearing ond
distance of North 21°33'38" Eost, 611 47 feat to ths point of langency of said
curve; thence North 27°53'44" East, olong the Southeosterly right of way line of
soid interstole Highway 295, o distonce of 899.94 (eet to on ongle point in said
l righl of woy line: thence North 29'02'29" Eost, conlinuihg clong sald
Southeosterly right of woy line, 607 24 feet to the point of curvolure of o curve
concove Soulheosterly ond hoving o radivs of 5,579.58 feet; thence
Northeosierly aoround ond clong the orc of scid curve ond contlinuing ofong soid
| Southegsterly right of way line of Interstote Highway 295, being 300 feet in v
width, o distonce of 2.344.62 feet, s0id orc being sublended by o chord beoring t
and distonce of Norlh 41°04'47" Cosl, 2,327 40 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

&

a

l Contomning 106 719 ocres, more or less.

NOTE It is Lhe opinion of the undersigned that the Northeost 1/4 of the
Soutlheost 1/4 ond (he Southeost 1/4 of the Southeost 1/4 of Section 5 wos
| subdivided using o standord 1320 by 1320 fool breokdown method with disreqgord
to proporlionate section breakdown methods. Found monumentotlion, fence,
occupation and deeds of record oil supporl this stondaord breokdown
methodology ond os such this gurvey is based in recognition of these findings in
l these oreas described obove.

CERTIFIED TO- LIBERTY DEVELOPMENT FLORIDA, LLC:
MARSHALL WOOD, P A, FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY:
| FIRST COAST COMMUNITY BANK

EXHIBIT 1
Page 6 of 11_

# 31990
EXHIBIT “B”
FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The project will be developed in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows:

(1) 2009 - 2012 Design, Planning & Permitting

(i)  2012-2013 Begin Phasel

(ili) 2013 -2016 Begin Phase II

EXHIBIT 1

#21990 Page 7 of 11
EXHIBIT “C”

Not applicable.

CONDITIONS TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT 1
Page 8 of 11
EXHIBIT “D”
CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCE

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed
herein.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 9 of 11
EXHIBIT “E”
REASON FOR AMENDMENT

Change of market conditions have rendered earlier development schedule obsolete.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 10 of 11
EXHIBIT “F”
MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS

Not applicable.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 11 of 11




